

PARKER DRILLING COMPANY
RIG #161
INCLINATION REPORT

B.T.A. Oil Producers
8808 JV-P Pardue #1
Eddy County, New Mexico

Measured Depth (Ft)	Course Length (100's Ft)	Angle of Inclination (Degrees)	Displacement /100 Ft	Course Displacement (Ft)	Accumulative Displacement (Ft)
211	2.11	0.50	0.87	1.84	1.84
433	2.22	0.75	1.31	2.91	4.75
732	2.99	1.25	2.18	6.52	11.27
1101	3.69	1.00	1.75	6.46	17.73
1177	0.76	0.50	0.87	0.66	18.39
1445	2.68	1.00	1.75	4.69	23.08
1603	1.58	1.00	1.75	2.77	25.85
1757	1.54	0.75	1.31	2.02	27.87
1915	1.58	1.25	2.18	3.44	31.31
2071	1.56	0.75	1.31	2.04	33.35
2225	1.54	1.75	3.05	4.70	38.05
2318	0.93	2.00	3.49	3.25	41.30
2380	0.62	1.75	3.05	1.89	43.19
2443	0.63	1.50	2.62	1.65	44.84
2614	1.71	0.75	1.31	2.24	47.08
2735	1.21	1.00	1.75	2.12	49.20
3047	3.12	0.75	1.31	4.09	53.29
3455	4.08	0.50	0.87	3.55	56.84
3853	3.98	0.25	0.44	1.75	58.59
4255	4.02	1.25	2.18	8.76	67.35
4470	2.15	1.00	1.75	3.76	71.11
4749	2.79	1.25	2.18	6.08	77.19
5400	6.51	1.50	2.62	17.06	94.25
5708	3.08	1.25	2.18	6.71	100.96
6020	3.12	1.75	3.05	9.52	110.48
6330	3.10	2.00	3.49	10.82	121.30
6590	2.60	1.00	1.75	4.55	125.85
7110	5.20	2.75	4.80	24.96	150.81
7234	1.24	2.50	4.36	5.41	156.22
7325	0.91	2.00	3.49	3.18	159.40
7480	1.55	3.00	5.23	8.11	167.51
7665	1.85	2.25	3.93	7.27	174.78
8110	4.45	0.25	0.44	1.96	176.74
8453	3.43	0.50	0.87	2.98	179.72
8855	4.02	1.25	2.18	8.76	188.48
9160	3.05	1.75	3.05	9.30	197.78
9350	1.90	0.50	0.87	1.65	199.43
9750	4.00	0.75	1.31	5.24	204.67
10245	4.95	0.75	1.31	6.48	211.15
10700	4.55	0.75	1.31	5.96	217.11
11275	5.75	0.75	1.31	7.53	224.64
11680	4.05	0.50	0.87	3.52	228.16
12187	5.07	0.50	0.87	4.41	232.57

Accumulative total displacement of well bore at total depth of 12,187'=232.57'.

Inclination measurements were made in - Drill pipe.